Actuarial Gains and Losses (b) (i) 14

   Past Service Costs (b) (ii) 9

   Transitional Asset (b) (iii) (27)

   Other 4

  Investment Property (c) 12

  Revenue Recognition (d) 2

  Income Taxes (e) 114

(328)

net income under iFrs 1,440

reconciliation of Comprehensive income reported under CGAAP to iFrs

(in millions)
notes

Year ended
31 December 2010

Comprehensive income under CGAAP 2,171

Differences Increasing (Decreasing) Previously Reported

  Net Income (328)

Differences Increasing (Decreasing) Previously Reported

  Other Comprehensive Income:

  Derecognition (a) (i) 4

  Employee Benefits – Actuarial Gains and Losses (b) (i) (96)

(420)

Comprehensive income under iFrs 1,751

C
O

n
s

O
l

iD
A

T
E

D
 F

in
A

n
C

iA
l

 s
T

A
T

E
M

E
n

T
s

152 C A N A D A  M o R T G A G e  A N D  H o u S I N G  C o R P o R A T I o N

reconciliation of Consolidated Balance sheet reported under CGAAP to iFrs

As at 1 January 2010

iFrs Adjustments

Financial instruments

(in millions)
CGAAP
Balance

Derecognition
(a)

related Party
Transactions

(a)

Employee
Benefits

(b)

investment
Properties

(c)

revenue
recognition

(d)
iFrs

Balance

AssETs

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,242 (3,407) - - - - 835

Securities Purchased Under Resale Agreements 32,370 (32,243) - - - - 127

Investment Securities:

  Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 1,273 (395) - - - - 878

  Available for Sale 14,347 - - - - - 14,347

  Held to Maturity 54 (54) - - - - -

Investment in NHA Mortgage-Backed Securities:

  Loans and Receivables - 237,282 - - - - 237,282

  Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 143,791 (143,791) - - - - -

  Held to Maturity 59,000 (59,000) - - - - -

Loans:

  Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 7,533 - - - - - 7,533

  Other 3,255 - - - - - 3,255

  Investments in Housing Programs 939 - - - - - 939

Accrued Interest Receivable 812 472 - - - - 1,284

Derivatives 4,047 (3,936) - - - - 111

Due from the Government of Canada 476 - - - - - 476

Accounts Receivable and Other Assets 682 (8) - (118) 69 (5) 620

272,821 (5,080) - (118) 69 (5) 267,687

liABiliTiEs

Securities Sold Under Repurchase Agreements 51 - - - - - 51

Borrowings:

  Canada Mortgage Bonds 177,763 (3,701) - - - - 174,062

  Capital Market Borrowings 4,438 - - - - - 4,438

  Borrowings from the Government of Canada:

   Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 4,477 - - - - - 4,477

   Other 65,376 - (2) - - - 65,374

Accrued Interest Payable 1,108 (40) - - - - 1,068

Derivatives 996 (733) - - - - 263

Accounts Payable and Other Liabilities 694 - - 147 - - 841

Provision for Claims 1,276 - - - - - 1,276

Unearned Premiums and Fees 7,177 - - - - (54) 7,123

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities 202 (162) 1 (46) 17 13 25

 263,558 (4,636) (1) 101 17 (41) 258,998

EQuiTY OF CAnADA

Contributed Capital 25 - - - - - 25

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 207 (13) - - - - 194

Retained Earnings 9,031 (431) 1 (219) 52 36 8,470

 9,263 (444) 1 (219) 52 36 8,689

 272,821 (5,080) - (118) 69 (5) 267,687

153

reconciliation of Consolidated Balance sheet reported under CGAAP to iFrs

As at 31 December 2010

iFrs Adjustments

Financial instruments

(in millions)
CGAAP
Balance

Derecognition
(a)

related Party
Transactions

(a)

Employee
Benefits

(b)

investment
Properties

(c)

revenue
recognition

(d)
iFrs

Balance

AssETs

Cash and Cash Equivalents 6,521 (5,536) - - - - 985

Securities Purchased Under Resale Agreements 34,208 (34,208) - - - - -

Investment Securities:

  Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 1,651 (940) - - - - 711

  Available for Sale 16,359 - - - - - 16,359

  Held to Maturity 124 (124) - - - - -

Investment in NHA Mortgage-Backed Securities:

  Loans and Receivables - 254,993 - - - - 254,993

  Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 159,895 (159,895) - - - - -

  Held to Maturity 55,742 (55,742) - - - - -

Loans:

  Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 7,294 - - - - - 7,294

  Other 4,214 - - - - - 4,214

  Investments in Housing Programs 873 - - - - - 873

Accrued Interest Receivable 851 429 - - - - 1,280

Derivatives 4,311 (4,195) - - - - 116

Due from the Government of Canada 531 - - - - - 531

Accounts Receivable and Other Assets 644 (7) - (128) 81 (6) 584

293,218 (5,225) - (128) 81 (6) 287,940

liABiliTiEs

Securities Sold Under Repurchase Agreements 60 - - - - - 60

Borrowings:

  Canada Mortgage Bonds 197,488 (3,852) - - - - 193,636

  Capital Market Borrowings 3,040 - - - - - 3,040

  Borrowings from the Government of Canada:

   Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 5,717 - - - - - 5,717

   Other 64,269 - (30) - - - 64,239

Accrued Interest Payable 1,092 (36) - - - - 1,056

Derivatives 360 (253) - - - - 107

Accounts Payable and Other Liabilities 925 - - 253 - - 1,178

Provision for Claims 1,096 - - - - - 1,096

Unearned Premiums and Fees 7,414 - - - - (57) 7,357

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities 322 (283) 7 (66) 20 13 13

 281,783 (4,424) (23) 187 20 (44) 277,499

EQuiTY OF CAnADA

Contributed Capital 25 - - - - - 25

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 610 (9) - - - - 601

Retained Earnings 10,800 (792) 23 (315) 61 38 9,815

 11,435 (801) 23 (315) 61 38 10,441

 293,218 (5,225) - (128) 81 (6) 287,940

C
O

n
s

O
l

iD
A

T
E

D
 F

in
A

n
C

iA
l

 s
T

A
T

E
M

E
n

T
s

154 C A N A D A  M o R T G A G e  A N D  H o u S I N G  C o R P o R A T I o N

reconciliation of Consolidated statement of income and Comprehensive income
reported under CGAAP to iFrs

year ended 31 December 2010

iFrs Adjustments

Financial instruments

(in millions)
CGAAP
Balance

Derecognition
(a)

related Party
Transactions

(a)

Employee
Benefits

(b)

investment
Properties

(c)

revenue
recognition

(d)
iFrs

Balance

rEVEnuEs
Interest Income from NHA Mortgage-

Backed Securities:

Loans and Receivables 7,729 260 - - - - 7,989

Premiums and Fees 1,922 - - - - 3 1,925

Interest Earned on Loans and Investments
in Housing Programs 641 - - - - - 641

Income from Investment Securities 842 (253) - - - - 589

Net Realized Gains (Losses) from Financial
Instruments 101 (63) - - - - 38

Net Unrealized Gains (Losses) from Financial
Instruments 434 (456) 28 - - - 6

Other Income 92 - - - 19 - 111

 11,761 (512) 28 - 19 3 11,299

Parliamentary Appropriations for:

  Housing Programs 3,040 - - - - - 3,040

  Operating Expenses 115 - - - - - 115

 3,155 - - - - - 3,155

 14,916 (512) 28 - 19 3 14,454

EXPEnsEs

Interest Expense 8,552 (28) - - 7 - 8,531

Housing Programs 3,040 - - - - - 3,040

Net Claims 497 - - - - - 497

Operating Expenses 405 - - - - 1 406

 12,494 (28) - - 7 1 12,474

inCOME BEFOrE inCOME TAXEs 2,422 (484) 28 - 12 2 1,980

inCOME TAXEs

Current 542 - - 1 - - 543

Deferred 112 (124) 7 (1) 3 - (3)

 654 (124) 7 - 3 - 540

nET inCOME 1,768 (360) 21 - 9 2 1,440

OTHEr COMPrEHEnsiVE inCOME
(lOss)

Net Unrealized Gains from Available for Sale

  Financial Instruments (net of tax) 421 4 - - - - 425

Reclassification Adjustment for Net (Gains)
  Included in Net Income (net of tax) (18) - - - - - (18)

Net Actuarial Losses on Employee Benefit
Plans (net of tax) - - - (96) - - (96)

403 4 - (96) - - 311

COMPrEHEnsiVE inCOME 2,171 (356) 21 (96) 9 2 1,751

155

Differences between CGAAP and iFrs Accounting Policies

The reconciling items in the preceding tables represent the significant differences between the Corporation’s
previous accounting policies under CGAAP and its current accounting policies under IFRS. The policy differences
are explained in the following narratives. The explanations are not a complete summary of all the differences
between CGAAP and IFRS.

(a) Financial instruments

(i) Derecognition

CGAAP – Investments in NHA Mortgage-Backed Securities in the Securitization Activity were classified as HTM
financial instruments and initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition